Leasing � Non-recourse:
Secured railcar equipment notes 316.4 320.0
Warehouse facility 310.2 312.7
Promissory notes 551.1 557.6

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

1,177.7 1,190.3

Total debt $ 1,716.0 $ 1,774.7

   On January 1, 2009, we adopted the provisions of APB 14-1 as applicable to the Company�s 3 7/8% Convertible
Subordinated Notes issued June 2006. APB 14-1 requires that the accounting for these types of instruments reflect
their underlying economics by capturing the value of the conversion option as borrowing costs and recognizing their
potential dilutive effects on earnings per share. APB 14-1 requires retrospective application to all periods presented
and does not grandfather existing instruments.

13

Edgar Filing: TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

   As a result of adopting APB 14-1, on January 1, 2009, we recorded the following adjustments to amounts
previously reported in our December 31, 2008 Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Increase/(Decrease)
Adjustments to
income from

debt
issuance date

Adjustments
as of

through
December

Originally
reported

debt
issuance
date 31, 2008 Adjusted

(In millions)
Other assets $ 297.1 $ (3.2) $ (0.5) $ 293.4
Deferred income taxes $ 341.9 $ 56.6 $ (10.2) $ 388.3
Debt $1,905.9 $(152.6) $ 21.4 $1,774.7
Capital in excess of par value $ 519.9 $ 92.8 $ � $ 612.7
Retained earnings $1,438.7 $ � $ (11.7) $1,427.0
   These adjustments, required by APB 14-1, record the effects of (1) reclassifying $152.6 million to capital in excess
of par value with an offsetting reduction to debt in the form of unamortized discount, the amount of the proceeds
received from the issuance of the Convertible Subordinated Notes attributable to their conversion options;
(2) reclassifying $3.2 million in debt origination costs related to the Convertible Subordinated Notes from other assets
to capital in excess of par value; (3) recognizing additional amortization of debt discount and debt origination costs as
an increase to interest expense for the period from the issuance of the Convertible Subordinated Notes through